(3) Correction of distributor fees from consumer packaged goods sales included in cost of goods which should have been a

reduction in revenues.
(4) Corrections of purchase price allocations and impairments.
(5) Tax adjustments related to the above.

GLASS HOUSE BRANDS INC.
Notes Amended and Restated to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

 - 10 -

3. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the summary impacts of the adjustments on our previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
March 31, 2023:

Previously

Reported Reclassifications Adjustment As Corrected

ASSETS Unaudited

Current Assets:
Cash 13,368,251$   -$   -$   13,368,251$
Restricted Cash 3,000,000   -   -   3,000,000
Accounts Receivable, Net 3,680,981   -   (1,154,253)   (2) 2,526,728
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets 4,627,332   (240,521)   (1) -   4,386,811
Inventory 14,680,668   (801,148)   (1) (605,862)   (2) 13,273,658

Notes Receivable 1,300,843   -   -   1,300,843

Total Current Assets 40,658,075   (1,041,669)   (1,760,115)   37,856,291

Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets, Net 10,562,451   -   -   10,562,451
Finance Lease Right-of-Use Assets, net -   270,920   (1) -   270,920
Long Term Investments 1,982,495   -   -   1,982,495
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 214,473,112   (270,920)   (1) -   214,202,192
Intangible Assets, Net 29,808,835   -   170,000   (4) 29,978,835
Goodwill 17,227,583   -   6,425,735   (4) 23,653,318
Deferred Tax Asset 1,159,713   -   276,130   (5) 1,435,843

Other Assets 3,711,307   1,041,669   (1) -   4,752,976

TOTAL ASSETS 319,583,571$   -$   5,111,750$   324,695,321$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES:
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 25,851,509$   (70,256)$   (1) (1,154,255)$   (2) 24,626,998$
Income Taxes Payable 9,412,108   -   193,393   (5) 9,605,501
Contingent Shares and Earnout Liabilities 18,059,429   -   -   18,059,429
Shares Payable 8,595,925   -   -   8,595,925
Current Portion of Operating Lease Liabilities 1,122,962   -   -   1,122,962
Current Portion of Finance Lease Liabilities -   70,256   (1) -   70,256

Current Portion of Notes Payable 48,037   -   -   48,037

Total Current Liabilities 63,089,970   -   (960,862)   62,129,108

Operating Lease Liabilities, Net of Current Portion 9,560,477   -   -   9,560,477
Finance Lease Liabilities, Net of Current Portion -   195,099   (1) -   195,099
Other Non-Current Liabilities 4,876,640   (195,099)   (1) (1,626,279)   (5) 3,055,262
Notes Payable, Net of Current Portion 62,886,638   -   -   62,886,638

TOTAL LIABILITIES 140,413,725   -   (2,587,141)   137,826,584

MEZZANINE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST:
GH Group, Inc. Preferred Series B Shares (no par value, 55,000 shares authorized,
   49,969 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023) 53,113,722   -   -   53,113,722

GH Group, Inc. Preferred Series C Shares (no par value, 5,000 shares authorized,
   5,000 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023) 5,184,888   -   -   5,184,888

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Multiple Voting Shares (No par value, unlimited shares authorized,
   4,754,979 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023) -   -   -   -
Subordinate Voting Shares (No par value, unlimited shares authorized,
  57,411,921 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023) -   -   -   -
Exchangeable Shares (No par value, unlimited shares authorized,
  10,964,205 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023) -   -   -   -
Additional Paid-In Capital 263,242,507   -   -   263,242,507
Accumulated Deficit (135,094,269)   -   7,682,611   (127,411,658)

Total Shareholders' Equity Attributable to the Company 186,446,848   -   7,682,611   194,129,459

Non-Controlling Interest (7,277,002)   -   16,280   (7,260,722)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 179,169,846   -   7,698,891   186,868,737

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 319,583,571$   -$   5,111,750$   324,695,321$

GLASS HOUSE BRANDS INC.
Notes Amended and Restated to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

 - 11 -

3. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the summary impacts of the adjustments on our previously reported consolidated statement of
operations for three months ended March 31, 2023:

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Revenues, Net 29,022,004$   (1,467,294)$   (2)(3) 27,554,710$
Cost of Goods Sold (Exclusive of Depreciation  and
   Amortization Shown Separately Below) 17,065,839   (2,084,980)   (2)(3) 14,980,859

Gross Profit 11,956,165   617,686   12,573,851

Operating Expenses:
General and Administrative 11,386,065   (13)   11,386,052
Sales and Marketing 652,253   -   652,253
Professional Fees 1,499,934   -   1,499,934
Depreciation and Amortization 3,836,388   2   3,836,390
Impairment Expense for Goodwill 17,480,983   (3,337,000)   (4) 14,143,983

Impairment Expense for Intangible Assets 5,526,000   -   5,526,000

Total Operating Expenses 40,381,623   (3,337,011)   37,044,612

Loss from Operations (28,425,458)   3,954,697   (24,470,761)

Other Expense (Income):
Interest Expense 2,080,294   -   2,080,294
Interest Income (45,034)   -   (45,034)
Loss on Equity Method Investments 2,263,697   -   2,263,697
(Gain) on Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities (13,227)   -   (13,227)
Loss on Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities and Shares Payable 3,409,774   -   3,409,774

Other Expense, Net 242,622   13   242,635

Total Other Expense, Net 7,938,126   13   7,938,139

Loss from Operations Before Provision for Income Tax Expense (36,363,584)   3,954,684   (32,408,900)

Provision for Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 2,421,517   (47,256)   (5) 2,374,261

Net Loss (38,785,101)   4,001,940   (34,783,161)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (53,014)   16,280   (2) (36,734)

Net Loss Attributable to the Company (38,732,087)$  3,985,660$   (34,746,427)$

Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted (0.57)$   (0.52)$

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding - Basic and Diluted 72,460,677   72,460,677

GLASS HOUSE BRANDS INC.
Notes Amended and Restated to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

 - 12 -

3. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the summary impacts of the adjustments on our previously reported consolidated statement of
operations for three months ended March 31, 2022:

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Revenues, Net 13,972,371$   (1,802,229)$   (2)(3) 12,170,142$
Cost of Goods Sold (Exclusive of Depreciation  and
   Amortization Shown Separately Below) 11,633,143   (1,167,530)   (2)(3) 10,465,613

Gross Profit 2,339,228   (634,699)   1,704,529

Operating Expenses:
General and Administrative 9,423,297   -   9,423,297
Sales and Marketing 865,760   -   865,760
Professional Fees 2,570,506   -   2,570,506
Depreciation and Amortization 2,607,494   -   2,607,494
Impairment Expense for Goodwill -   -   -

Impairment Expense for Intangible Assets -   -   -

Total Operating Expenses 15,467,057   -   15,467,057

Loss from Operations (13,127,829)   (634,699)   (13,762,528)

Other Expense (Income):
Interest Expense 1,197,529   -   1,197,529
Interest Income -   -   -
Loss on Equity Method Investments 353,659   -   353,659
(Gain) on Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities -   -   -
Loss on Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities and Shares Payable 6,481,242   -   6,481,242

Other Expense, Net 16,105   -   16,105

Total Other Expense, Net 8,048,535   -   8,048,535

Loss from Operations Before Provision for Income Tax Expense (21,176,364)   (634,699)   (21,811,063)

Provision for Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (1,350,600)   (47,069)   (5) (1,397,669)

Net Loss (19,825,764)   (587,630)   (20,413,394)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (22,596)   -   (22,596)

Net Loss Attributable to the Company (19,803,168)$  (587,630)$   (20,390,798)$

Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted (0.35)$   (0.36)$

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding - Basic and Diluted 57,200,435   57,200,435

GLASS HOUSE BRANDS INC.
Notes Amended and Restated to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

 - 13 -

3. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the summary impacts of the adjustments on our previously reported consolidated statement of cash